
Mobile phone transmission range

Why cannot I detect Wireless? Why Wireless pairing failure?

Range≤10m, signal 
transmitted normally

Range＞10m, signal 
interrupted

The transmission distance of the mobile phone is shown in the following chart

1.Please avoid disassemble/reassemble the product in case of failure or fire accident.2.Please keep away from corrosive liquids to prevent the product from damage.3. Please avoid exposure to extreme temperatures below 10℃, or above 60℃.4.Please keep beyond the reach of kids or pets.5.Please mind contact with sharp objects to avoid scratch.6.Please avoid use in thundering and raining days to prevent damage or electrical shock.7.In the case of non-use for above a month, please charge regularly for maintenance.8.As the Wireless signal cannot transmit in water, it is not suitable for swimming for diving.

1.The Wireless rang is 10m; please ensure no obstacles and place the mobile 
phone close to the earbuds. 
2.If the earbuds are connected to other mobile phone or devices, 
please disconnect first.
3. Please reboot the Wireless device and reset the earbuds.
Why do the earbuds produce no sound? Or, why does the music playing stop?
1.Please ensure the charging cable or mobile phone charger is in a good state 
and with proper connection.
2.To ensure proper connection, press the  earbuds to fully connect 
the charging points to the charging bin.
3.The earbud charging points might be stained with dust or sweat. When place them 
into the charging bin for recharging, please clean with alcohol or cloth.
4.Please wipe the sweat on the earbuds before putting into the charging bin, and 
the indicator lights will turn on.

YYK-520 
Wireless business headset

User Manual
⸺Product description⸺

MFB Button  

Click the volume+ keyVolume +

Long press on the  volume+   button for 1s. 
Next Song

Click the volume- key
Volume -

Long press on the  volume-   button for 1s. 
Last Song

Pause / playClick on the switch

Click the on key
Hang upClick the on key

Answer

Double click the switch

Click the on key(Used during call)

Refuse to answer
Cancel call

Microphone on/off
Long press the MFB key to beep

Click the MFB key
Third party call handover

Continue the current call and end the three party call
MFB double click
Hang up the current call and switch the three party call

MFB key three hit

Long press on the on button for 1s. Close Siri
Click the on key

Call Siri

ON/OFF switch
1.In the first time use, take the earbuds from the charging bin and peel 
off the protective film. Once put into the charging bin, the earbuds will 
turn off and initiate recharging automatically. When taken out from the 
charging bin, the earbuds will turn on automatically.

How to recharge the earbuds
1. put the headset in the charging bin, the headset will be automatically turned off 
and then charged.
The display lights up to show the current power of the charging chamber, indicating
that the charging chamber is charging the headset.
2. When the headset is fully charged, the red light of the headset indicator will be off.

How to pair 
1. Take the earbuds out of the charging bin and it will start work 
automatically.
2. The red and blue lights will flash alternatively (entering pairing mode)
3. Access the Settings of mobile phone/tablet -- Wireless -- Search 
-- YYK-520 -- Pair/Connect -- Play music.
Pair with PC/Laptop

Turn on the computer Settings-Devices-Wireless and Other Devices 
- Initiate Wireless - Add Wireless or Other Devices - Search Wireless
- YYK-520 - Pair/Connect - Play music.
Notes: If the computer has not Wireless function, please insert a Wireless 
adaptor,and download a Wireless driver for normal functioning.
Pair with Echo Do

Activate Alexa App - Settings - Add New Devices - Wireless - Pairing New 
Devices - Search Devices - YYK-520 - Pair/Connect - Play music. 
How to reset?

When the headset is off, press the on / off key for 8 seconds. Put the headset 
into the charging compartment, and the headset will automatically turn off 
and start charging. After taking out the headset, the headset will turn on 
automatically, and the reset is completed.

How to recharge the charging bin 
1.Please use a mobile phone adapter to recharge the charging bin. You may charge 
via a  Type-C cable connected to a computer, or other charger with a Type-C interface.
2.The digital display of the charging bin will indicate the recharging process, and 
100% battery level means fully recharged.

Waterproof specification
Waterproof in daily activities (including sweating, raining, face-washing and 
showering, except swimming in water, etc.)
* Note that the Wireless signal of mobile phones can't be transmitted in water.

V5.1
A2DP.AVRCP.HFP.HSP.EDR
≥10m
2.402GHz-2.480GHz
13Ω±10%
180h
8-10h
8-10h
60mAh 
500mAh
About 1.5h
About 1.5h
71g 

Above water  In water

Packing Contents 

Why do the earbuds turn off automatically?
Please ensure sufficient battery level. In addition, the earbuds will automatically disconnect Wireless for 10mins. Place the earbuds back to the charging bin and they will restart after recollecting.
Why cannot I recharge the charging bin?
1.Please ensure the charging cable or mobile phone charger is in a good state and with proper connection.2.To ensure proper connection, press the  earbuds to fully connect the charging points to the charging bin.3.The earbud charging points might be stained with dust or sweat. When place them into the charging bin for recharging, please clean with alcohol or cloth.4.Please wipe the sweat on the earbuds before putting into the charging bin, and the indicator lights will turn on. nehW .sdubrae eht egrahcer esaelp ,sraeppa ”woL yrettaB“ enot tpmorp eht ecnO.5  esaelp ,”01“ sehcaer nib gnigrahc eht no sthgil DEL eht yb deyalpsid rebmun ehtrecharge the charging bin. Please pay attention to not using up the battery of the earbuds and charging bin, as it may shorten the service life of the built-in lithium battery. 

To guarantee the service life of the quality earbuds, please refer to the instructions as follows:1.Please keep away from high temperature, high humidity and corrosive environment.2.Please avoid bumping, falling, bending, soaking, and etc..3.Please do not disassemble the earbuds or charging bin.4.Please do not overcharge for a long time, which will shorten the service life.5.In the case of feeling any discomfort or pain, please stop using the product.6.Please use certified DC 5V-1A adaptor from manufacturer under the supervision of regulatory authorities.Repeated charging and discharging will impair the battery performance over time, which is normal for all rechargeable electronic products.

1. Earbuds * 12. Charger * 13. Type-C charging cable * 1
4. Earbuds cap * 25. User Manual * 1
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Volume+/-

Volume+
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Indicator light

Charging point 

Ear capBattery level of charging bin

Wireless Pairing  

Make sure the headset is off, press and hold the multifunction key for 
about 3 seconds until the blue light comes on once,Then the red and 
blue lights flash alternately (at this time it enters the pairing state) 
and waits for the connection.

Turn on the Wireless function of the user's mobile phone (or other Wireless devices), and search or scan,At this time, themobile phone will search all the Wireless devices nearby, and click theHeadset Name: YYK-520, and enter the password 0000 (most mobile phones do not need a password at present)After successful pairing and connection, the headset indicator light goes off, indicating that the pairing connection is successful!At this time, you can make mobile phone calls and listen to songs

Pairing mode  Switch X

Version
Wireless support
Communication range
Frequency band 
Electrical impedance
Standby time
Call time
Music playing time
Earbuds battery capacity
Host battery capacity
Charging bin recharging time 
Charging time of headset
Weight

Product specification

Attention

Safety Precautions

2.After use, put the earbuds into the charging bin, and it will turn off automatically.

手机传输距离

为什么我搜索不到蓝牙？为什么不能连接蓝牙? 

距离≤10m信号可以正常到达

距离＞10m信号中断

关于手机传输距离如下图所示

1.请不要拆卸/重新组装产品，以免发生故障或火灾。2.请避免接触腐蚀性液体，以免损坏产品。3.不要放在-10摄氏度以下或者60摄氏度上的极端温度下。4.远离小孩或宠物。5.不让耳机接触尖锐物品，否则容易刮花。6.请不要在雷雨天气使用避免损坏或发生电击。7. 1个月以上不使用的话，为了安全运行，请定期充电，保养。8.因为蓝牙耳机信号不能在水中传输，游泳潜水将会导致信号断开或者中断。

1.蓝牙的距离是10m，请确保没有障碍物，手机需要靠近耳机2.如有其他手机或者设备连接过该耳机，请先解除配对3.请重新启动蓝牙设备，然后尝试重设耳机

注意

为什么耳机没有声音？或者音乐会断开？
·请检查手机网络是否正常，网速是不是比较慢，音乐是不是正在 加载中。·请检查手机是否同时连接了两个音频设备，双击多功能按钮， 可以退出连接。·蓝牙的距离是10m，请确保没有障碍物，手机需要靠近耳机·周围环境的干扰或者磁场太强将会影响蓝牙信号传输·打开手机蓝牙界面，点击接触配对，删除配对记录，搜索蓝牙， 再次配对。·你可以重启手机或者重置耳机

YYK-520 无线商务耳机

产品说明书
⸺Product description⸺

多功按能键

音量加键单击 1 次
音量+

音量加键长按 1 秒
下一曲 

音量减键单击 1 次音量-

音量减键长按 1 秒
上一曲

暂停/播放单击ON/OFF键

单击ON/OFF键
挂断单击ON/OFF键

接听

双击ON/OFF键

单击ON/OFF键(拨号过程中使用)

来电拒绝

去电取消

MFB 键单击
三方通话切换

继续当前通话，挂断三方通话
挂断当前通话，切换三方通话
MFB 键双击

MFB 键三击

ON/OFF 键长按 1 秒松开
关闭Siri单击ON/OFF键

呼叫Siri

开机关机
1.初次开始使用的情況下，从充电盒子里拿出耳机撕掉保护膜。把耳
机放回充电仓耳机就会开始充电并自动关机。当耳机从充电仓里取
出，耳机就会自动开机。
2.当耳机不使用时，放回充电仓会自动关机。

如何给耳机充电
1.把耳机放入充电仓内，耳机就会自动关机然后开始充电，充电仓
显示屏亮起，显示充电仓当前电量，说明充电仓正在给耳机正在充电。
2.耳机充满电后，耳机指示红灯就会灭掉。

如何配对
1.从充电仓拿起开机
2.耳机红、蓝交替闪烁（配对模式）
3.打开手机/平板的设置---蓝牙---打开蓝牙---搜索---YYK-520
---配对/连接-播放音乐。
电脑/手提电脑配对的方法

打开电脑设置-设备-蓝牙和其他设备-开启蓝牙--添加蓝牙或其他设备
-搜索蓝牙设备-YYK-520-配对/连接-播放音乐。
注意：如果电脑没有蓝牙，请插入蓝牙适配器，下载蓝牙驱动后再
正常使用。
与echo do配对

打开alexa app-设置-添加新设备-蓝牙-配对新设备-搜索设备
-YYK-520 -配对/连接-播放音乐。
如何重置？

耳机在关机状态下，ON/OFF键长按8秒。将耳机放入充电仓，耳机会自动
关机并开始充电。取出耳机后，耳机会自动开机，重置就完成。

产品规格

给充电仓充电
1.请使用手机适配器给充电仓充电，可以使用电脑Type-c线或者其他
Type-c接口的充电器进行充电。
2.充电仓数字显示屏指示，说明正在给充电仓充电。充满电为100%。

防水规格
生活防水（出汗、下雨、洗脸、淋浴等，水里游泳等除外）
*请注意手机的蓝牙信号不能在水中传输 

版本
支持蓝牙
通信距离
频带 
喇叭阻抗
待机时间 
通话时间
音乐播放时间
耳机电池容量 
充电仓电池容量
耳机充电时间
充电仓充电时间
产品重量

V5.1
A2DP.AVRCP.HFP.HSP.EDR
≥10m
2.402GHz-2.480GHz
13Ω±10%
180小时
8-10小时 
8-10小时
60mAh 
500mAh
约1.5小时  
约1.5小时 
71g 

水上 水下

安全预防

产品包装内有

为什么耳机会自动关机？
请确保耳机有足够电量。另外耳机将自动断开蓝牙连接10min，将耳机重新放入充电仓，拿起耳机将自动开机。
为什么不能给充电仓充电？
1.请确保充电线或者手机充电器是良好状态且正确连接。2.有可能接触不良。用手指按耳机，并将耳机的充电触点完全连接到充电盒。3.耳机的充电触点可能脏，多尘或出汗。放回充电盒充电时，请用酒精或者布擦拭。4.耳机请擦干汗水放回充电盒充电，耳机指示灯亮起5.如果听到“Battery Low”的提示音，请为耳机充电。当充电盒LED灯显示编号达到“10”时，请为充电盒充电。请注意不要使耳机和充电盒中的电量耗尽。可能会缩短内置锂电池的使用寿命。

高质量的耳机，为了延长使用寿命，请参考以下说明：1.请让本品远离高温、高湿、腐蚀环境。2.请防止本品被撞击，跌落，弯曲，浸泡等。3.请不要拆耳机或者充电座。4.请不要让本品一直过度充电，这样会降低的的使用寿命。5.如果它引起任何不适感或者疼痛，请停止使用本品。6.使用由受监管的制造商认证的DC 5V-1A适配器。反复充电和放电耳机会导致电池性能随时间降低，这对所有可充电电子产品来说都是正常的。

1.蓝牙耳机1个2.充电座1个3Type-c充电线1条4.另外的耳帽2个5.说明书1本

产品示意图

多功按能键
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MFB键

ON/OFF键

ON/OFF键

音量+/-

音量+
音量-

指示灯

充电接触点

耳帽充电仓电量

配对示意图

确保耳机在关机状态，长按多功能键约 3 秒直到蓝灯亮 1 次，
然后红蓝灯交替闪烁（此时进入配对状态），等待连接。

开启用户手机蓝牙功能（或其他蓝牙设备），并进行搜索或扫描，
此时手机会搜索到附近所有的蓝牙设备，点选搜索到的
耳机名称：YYK-520，并输入密码 0000（目前大部分手机不需要密码）
成功配对连接后，耳机指示灯息灭，表示配对连接成功！
此时可以进行手机电话、听歌

配对模式ON/OFF键 X

https://manuals.plus/m/8e2b565dd05696ecdcf73cabbd764c5c6a02c64652192726057dce4ebad7dc77


FCC Warning
15.19 Labeling requirements.
This device complies with part 15 of 
the FCC Rules. Operation is subject 
to the following two conditions: (1) 
This device may not cause harmful 
interference, and (2) this device 
must accept any interference 
received, including interference that 
may cause undesired operation.
15.21 Information to user.
Any Changes or modifications not 
expressly approved by the party 
responsible for compliance could 
void the user's authority to operate 
the equipment.
15.105 Information to the user.
Note: This equipment has been 
tested and found to comply with 

the limits for a Class B digital 
device,pursuant to part 15 of 
the FCC Rules. These limits 
are designed to provide 
reasonable protection 
against harmful interference 
in a residential installation. 
This equipment generates 
uses and can radiate radio 
frequency energy and, if not 
installed and used in 
accordance with the 
instructions, may cause 
harmful interference to 
radio communications. 
However, there is no 
guarantee that interference 

will not occur in a particular 
installation. If this equipment 
does cause harmful 
interference to radio or 
television reception, which can 
be determined by turning the 
equipment off and on, the user 
is encouraged to try to correct 
the interference by one or 
more of the following 
measures:
-Reorient or relocate the
receiving antenna.
-Increase the separation
between the equipment and
receiver.
-Connect the equipment into
an outlet on a circuit different

from that to which the receiver 
is connected.
-Consult the dealer or an
experienced radio/TV
technician for help.
FCC RF Radiation Exposure
Statement:
1.This Transmitter must not be
co-located or operating in
conjunction with any other
antenna or transmitter.
2.This equipment complies
with RF radiation exposure
limits set forth for an
uncontrolled environment.
This equipment should be
installed and operated with
minimum distance 5mm

between the radiator and your 
body.
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